Subscriber in writing) by 6:00 p.m. (Hong Kong time) on the Long Stop Date, then the Subscription
Agreement and everything herein contained shall be null and void and of no further effect and no
party to the Subscription Agreement shall have any further liability to any other parties under or in
connection with the Subscription Agreement without prejudice to the rights of any such parties in
respect of any antecedent breaches.

Completion

Completion shall take place on the third Business Day after the fulfillment or waiver of the
conditions precedent, or such other date as may be agreed in writing by the Company and the
Subscriber.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

An application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and the
permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

— 5 —

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion (assuming that there will be no other change
in the total number of issued Shares between the date of this announcement and Completion):

Name of Shareholder
As at the date of this

announcement Immediately after Completion
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

L&W Holding Limited (Note 1) 271,502,312 19.52% 271,502,312 16.27%
Ms. Chow Lai Wah Livia (Note 1) 32,962,800 2.37% 32,962,800 1.98%
Mr. Dizon Basilio (Note 1) 18,895,000 1.36% 18,895,000 1.13%
Mr. Huang Mingguo (Note 2) 14,460,000 1.04% 14,460,000 0.87%
Jet Victory Investments Limited

(Note 2) 500,000 0.04% 500,000 0.03%
The Subscriber — — 278,000,000 16.66%
Other Shareholders 1,052,336,704 75.67% 1,052,336,704 63.06%

Total 1,390,656,816 100.00% 1,668,656,816 100.00%

Notes:

(1)	 L&W Holding Limited is owned as to 65% and 35% by Mr. Dizon Basilio (“Mr. Dizon”) and Ms. Chow
Lai Wah Livia (“Ms. Chow”), respectively. Ms. Chow is the spouse of Mr. Dizon and an executive
Director.

(2)	 Jet Victory Investments Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Huang Mingguo, an executive
Director.

INFORMATION ON THE SUBSCRIBER

The Subscriber is indirectly wholly and ultimately owned by Mr. Teng Rongsong. Mr. Teng is an
individual investor who has extensive experiences in investments.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable